
AGENDA

LOCAL PLAN PANEL MEETING
Date: Thursday, 3 September 2020
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Virtual meeting via Skype*

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock (Chairman), Monique Bonney (Vice-Chairman), Alastair Gould, 
James Hunt, Carole Jackson, Elliott Jayes, Peter Marchington, Benjamin Martin, 
Richard Palmer, Eddie Thomas and Ghlin Whelan.

Quorum = 4 

Pages
Recording Notice
Please note: this meeting may be recorded and the recording may be added to 
the Council’s website.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting 
is being audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except 
where there are confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act.  Data collected during this recording will be retained in 
accordance with the Council’s data retention policy.

Therefore by entering the meeting and speaking at Committee you are 
consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings 
for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Information for the Public
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live.  Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website after 4pm on Wednesday 2 
September 2020.

Privacy Statement
Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and 
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that 
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting 
your telephone number may be viewed solely by those Members and 
Officers in attendance at the Skype meeting and will not be shared further. 

Public Document Pack



No other identifying information will be made available through your 
joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the 
Council with your consent to process your telephone number for the 
duration of the meeting. Your telephone number will not be retained after 
the meeting is finished.  If you have any concerns or questions about how 
we look after your personal information or your rights as an individual 
under the Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email 
at dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417179.

1. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

2. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 July 2020 (Minute Nos. 
27 - 31) as a correct record.

3. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
meeting while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part A Reports for Recommendation to Cabinet

4. Kent Downs AONB consultation draft management plan 5 – 194

5. Settlement Hierarchy Study 195 – 214

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2372/Printed%20minutes%2030th-Jul-2020%2019.00%20Local%20Plan%20Panel.pdf?T=1


6. Green and Blue infrastructure study  215 - 410

Issued on Tuesday, 25 August 2020

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Local Plan Panel Meeting
Meeting Date 3 September 2020

Report Title Draft Kent Downs AONB Management Plan 2020 – 2025

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Baldock, Cabinet Member for Planning
Cllr Tim Valentine, Cabinet Member for Environment

SMT Lead James Freeman

Head of Service James Freeman

Lead Officer Karen Sinclair

Key Decision No

Classification Open
Recommendations That the Panel agree, subject to any additional comments, 

the Council’s response to the consultation on the draft Kent 
Downs AONB Management Plan at Appendix 2 of the 
report.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The Kent Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty is one of 37 areas in England 
designated for the conservation and enhancement of the natural beauty of the 
landscape, biodiversity and cultural heritage.

1.2 Under the Countryside and Rights of Way (CRoW) Act 2000 there is a statutory 
requirement for local authorities to produce Management Plans for Areas of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) within their boundaries and to review them 
every five years.  Where the AONB covers more than one local authority area, then 
the CRoW Act requires them to act jointly in preparing a Management Plan.  The 
Kent Downs AONB covers 12 local authority areas and, therefore, the AONB Joint 
Advisory Committee (JAC) has prepared the Management Plan for and on behalf 
of the constituent local authorities.

1.1. As the current Management Plan for the Kent Downs AONB covered the five-year 
period to 2019, a review and update of the plan has recently been undertaken.  
Whilst much of the current Management Plan approach remains relevant, the 
review recognises that the context within which the Management Plan operates is 
likely to see considerable change over the next few years, providing both 
opportunities and threats: these include the departure from the European Union 
and its impact on agriculture, mitigating and adapting to climate change, 
biodiversity loss, growing development pressures and the outcomes from the 
Government’s 25 Year Environment Plan and 2019 Landscapes Review.

1.3 Consultation on the draft Management Plan is taking place over an eight-week 
period between the 14th July and 7th September 2020.  The purpose of this report 
is to agree the Council’s formal response to the draft Kent Downs AONB 
Management Plan.   

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 Background

1.1. The CRoW Act requires local authorities to review adopted and published AONB 
Management Plans at intervals of not more than five years, setting out the local 
authorities’ policy approach to the management of the AONB.  The CRoW Act also 
requires local authorities to act jointly in the preparation and review of AONB 
Management Plans and to ‘have regard to’ the purposes of AONB designation in 
exercising or performing any of their functions affecting land in the area: the 
national Planning Practice Guidance highl
[...]
 that this would delay the adoption process.

Page 7



1.8. Following the end of the consultation period, the responses received will be 
considered by the AONB Unit and used to inform a final version of the Management 
Plan, which will be presented to the local authorities for adoption.  At this stage, a 
further report will be brought to the Panel with an appropriate recommendation to 
Cabinet.  The aim is for all 12 local authorities to go through the Management Plan 
adoption process by the end of March 2021.

1.9. The draft Management Plan is an authoritative and comprehensive Plan for the 
AONB and will ensure the management of the AONB continues successfully.  In 
terms of the review of the Local Plan, it is considered that the existing AONB policy 
(Policy DM 24) remains consistent with the reviewed Management Plan and no 
substantive changes to the Local Plan in respect of the approach taken to the 
AONB are envisaged at this stage.  

1.10. A suggested response to the consultation has been prepared using the 
consultation response form (Appendix 2 to this report).  The proposed response 
acknowledges the engagement that has taken place with a broad range of 
stakeholders and the opportunity the Council has had to contribute to the review 
process.  Subject to a number of comments and suggestions, it is considered the 
draft Management Plan should be supported by the Council.

3 Proposals

3.1 The proposal is for a response to be agreed and submitted as the Council’s formal 
response to the draft Kent Downs AONB Management Plan public consultation.  

3 Alternative Options

1.1. The Panel could decide not to submit a Council response to the draft Management 
Plan public consultation.  However, not submitting a response at this stage would 
mean the Council would miss the opportunity to influence the Management Plan 
prior to considering the final management plan for adoption: at this stage there will 
not be the opportunity to seek amendments to the Plan.

[...]
n Panel Meeting
Meeting Date 03 September 2020

Report Title Settlement Hierarchy Study

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Baldock, Cabinet Member for Planning

SMT Lead James Freeman

Head of Service James Freeman

Lead Officer Aaron Wilkinson

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations It is recommended that Members note the content of this 
report and the Settlement Hierarchy Study at Appendix I. 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 As part of the Local Plan Review (LPR), and as per paragraphs 15 and 20 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), the Council will need to provide a 
positive vision for the future of Swale and set out a strategy for the pattern, scale 
and quality of the development. This must be done with the objective of contributing 
to the achievement of sustainable development.

1.2 Defining and implementing a settlement strategy is, in part, assisted by the 
identification of settlement tiers, forming a settlement hierarchy, which help guide 
development to sustainable locations with good access to services, facilities and 
employment opportunities. A settlement hierarchy study has subsequently been 
prepared which reviews the tiers/hierarchy set out within the adopted Local Plan 
and considers whether any changes are required. This is available at Appendix I to 
this report.

2 Background

2.1 The Swale Rural Sustainability Study 2011 carried out a similar review which 
contributed to the settlement hierarchy set out on page 45 of the adopted Local 
Plan (also available in Appendix I). It splits the Borough’s settlements into 6 tiers 
based on their access to services, facilities and employment opportunities.

2.2 This settlement hierarchy study re-assesses the sustainability of the settlements 
within the Borough to understand how our towns, villages and smaller settlements 
function currently. A full methodology has been set out in section 3 of the study. To 
summarise, it carries out an audit of the services and facilities which are present in 
each settlement, splitting these out by key services and higher-order services 
(those which would likely only be found in the largest and most sustainable 
settlements). 

Page 195

Agenda Item 5



2.3 It then assesses the accessibility of the settlements by considering the distance 
and ease of access to the nearest main town and the level of public transport 
provision. This is because, for many smaller settlements, higher-order facilities and 
opportunities are unlikely to be present but it is the ease and ability to access such 
facilities elsewhere which becomes important in determining settlement 
sustainability. 

2.4 Taking these outputs into account, the study then suggests a settlement hierarchy 
and summarises the key findings for each tier. The settlement hierarchy proposed 
does not recommend a change to that in the adopted Local Plan. It does however 
acknowledge that development in certain tiers would need to be accompanied by 
a rise in general sustainability through improvements to, or additional, services, 
facilities and employment opportunities. 

2.5 The settlement hierarchy will form part of the evidence base used to determine a 
settlement strategy for the LPR.

3 Proposals

3.1 The proposal, therefore, is that Members note the content of the Settlement 
Hierarchy Study.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 Although a settlement hierarchy is not explicitly required by the NPPF, the 
identification of settlement tiers is a well-established principle of plan-making which 
contributes to defining and implementing a settlement strategy and follows the 
sustainable development theory. 

4.2 There would be no benefit to Members disregarding the content of the Settlement 
Hierarchy Study given that it contributes to evidence base relating to the 
development of a settlement strategy for the LPR. Therefore, there are no realistic 
alternatives.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 No consultation has been undertaken or is p
[...]

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 199



2 
 

1. Background and national policy context 
 

1.1 The Council is currently undertaking a Local Plan Review (LPR) and, as per paragraphs 
15 and 20 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), will need to provide a 
positive vision for the future of Swale and set out a strategy for the pattern, scale and 
quality of development. This must be done with the objective of contributing to the 
achievement of sustainable development.  
 

1.2 With regards to urban areas, planning policies should seek to ensure the vitality of 
main centres. For rural areas, they should identify opportunities for villages to grow 
and thrive, especially where this would support local services. Where there are smaller 
groups of smaller settlements, development in one village may support services in a 
village nearby.  
 

1.3 Significant development should be focused in locations which are, or can be made, 
sustainable through limiting the need to travel and offering a genuine choice of 
transport modes.  

 
2. Local policy context and purpose of study 

 
2.1 Several pieces of evidence have already been prepared, or are being prepared, in 

consideration of the above. However, there is a need to assess the sustainability of 
the settlements within the Borough to understand how our towns, villages and smaller 
settlements function at the moment. This will contribute to the wider decision to be 
made regarding the LPR’s settlement strategy. 
 

2.2 Bearing Fruits 2031, The Swale Borough Local Plan (the adopted Local Plan) identifies 
34 towns and villages within the Borough which are defined by built-up area 
boundaries and within which, the principle of development is broadly accepted. There 
are a number of other, smaller, settlements without boundaries which are considered 
to be in the open countryside.  
 

2.3 The adopted Local Plan splits these settlements into a tiered hierarchy identifying 
those which offer the best opportunities for sustain
[...]
 Forstal         ✓         ✓ 2 0 2 Limited 4.2 

Staplestreet         ✓         ✓ 2 0 2 Limited 6.1 

Bobbing Hill                  ✓ 1 0 1 Fair 3.1 

Danaway                  ✓ 1 0 1 Limited 4.9 

P
age 212



15 
 

 Healthcare Education 
Leisure/recreation and 

cultural 
Utilities      

Settlement 

H
o

sp
ital/m

in
o

r in
ju

ries u
n

it 

G
P

 su
rgery/h

ealth
 ce

n
tre

 

P
h

arm
acy 

D
en

tist 

Seco
n

d
ary sch

o
o

l 

C
o

llege
 

P
rim

ary sch
o

o
l 

P
re

-sch
o

o
l/N

u
rse

ry 

P
u

b
lic h

o
u

se 

V
illage/co

m
m

u
n

ity h
all 

Lib
rary 

Leisu
re ce

n
tre

 

R
ecreatio

n
 gro

u
n

d
 

P
lace

 o
f w

o
rsh

ip
 

Su
p

erm
arket 

C
o

n
ven

ien
ce

 sto
re 

B
an

k/p
o

st o
ffice 

Fib
re b

ro
ad

b
an

d
 

K
ey se

rvices 

H
igh

er-o
rd

er se
rvice

s 

To
tal co

u
n

t 

P
u

b
lic tran

sp
o

rt p
ro

visio
n

 

D
istan

ce
 to

 n
earest to

w
n

 
(km

) 

Kingsborough 
Manor 

                 ✓ 1 0 1 Limited 7.7 

Table 7 – Full settlement audit matrix 

P
age 213



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Local Plan Panel Meeting
Meeting Date 3rd September 2020

Report Title Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy for Swale

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Baldock, Cabinet Member for Planning 

SMT Lead James Freeman

Head of Service James Freeman

Lead Officer Natalie Earl

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. It is recommended that Members note the content of 
this report and the Green and Blue Infrastructure 
Strategy for Swale in appendices I, II and III.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report sets out the Green and Blue Infrastructure (GBI) Strategy for Swale. The 
purpose of the GBI Strategy is to identify and guide opportunities for a greener, 
healthier, more biodiverse and prosperous Swale.

1.2 The Strategy looks at Swale’s current GBI resource, Swale’s priorities for GBI, the 
multi-functionality of GBI and the opportunities that we have in Swale both with our 
existing GBI and for new GBI provision. It then goes on to look at urban GI 
(Appendix II to this report) in Swale and then finally how to deliver these 
opportunities. 

1.3 This Strategy will be part of the evidence base of the Local Plan Review and will 
help to inform the development of policies for the Local Plan; both strategic, site 
specific and for development management purposes. 

1.4 The purpose of this report is to present the GBI Strategy and to seek Member 
endorsement of this as part of the evidence base for the Local Plan Review.

2 Background

2.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) defines green infrastructure as “a 
network of multi-functional green space, urban and rural, which is capable of 
delivering a wide range of environmental and quality of life benefits for local 
communities.” It is now best practice that ‘blue’ infrastructure is included in these 
strategies and these include rivers, creeks, streams, ponds, ditches, etc.

2.2 Green and Blue Infrastructure is recognised as critical infrastructure for the health of 
Swale’s residents, wildlife and habitats. GBI is the network of multi-functional green 

Page 215

Agenda Item 6



and blue spaces which make up the essential ecosystems for both people and 
nature. 

2.3 A large proportion (around 60%) of Swale’s environment is already recognised 
internationally, nationally and locally for the diversity of its wildlife and habitats, 
recognising the quality of Swale’s environment. The aim of the GBI Strategy is to 
improve the quality, accessibility and multi-functionality of these assets and the 
linkages between them.

2.4 Swale faces a number of challenges including high levels of inactivity amongst 
residents, concentrated pockets of poor air quality, a north-south wildlife corridor 
severance, pockets of traffic congestion and the challenge of sustainably managing 
a growing visitor economy. These can all be improved by enhancing and growing 
the GBI network in Swale
[...]
ts 

 
Key Message  
 
Executive Summary  
 

1.0 Introduction 
 
2.0 Swale’s GI Resource 
 
3.0 Swale's Priorities  
 
4.0 GBI Multi-functionality 
 
5.0 GBI Opportunities 
 
6.0 GBI in Sittingbourne 
 
7.0 GBI in Faversham 
 
8.0 GBI in Sheerness and Minster 
 
9.0 GBI in Development 
 
10 Delivering the Strategy 

 

Appendices  

Appendix A - Glossary  

Appendix B - Potential Funders 

Appendix C - Planning Policy Recommendation  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Researched & Prepared by TEP 

P
age 222



 
Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy for Swale 

 

3 

 

Foreword  

 

 

 

Signed 

 

 

  

P
age 223



 
Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy for Swale 

 

4 

 

Executive Summary  
 

Green and Blue Infrastructure (GBI) is recognised as critical 
infrastructure for the health of Swale’s residents and wildlife. GBI is 
the network of multi-functional green and blue spaces which make 
up the essential ecosystems for people and nature. This GBI 
Strategy, commissioned by Swale Borough Council (SBC) is to guide 
opportunities for a greener, healthier, more biodiverse and 
prosperous borough for the period 2020-2039. A large proportion of 
Swale’s environment is already recognised internationally for the 
diversity of its wildlife and habitats. The coastline has been 
recognised for its environmental quality, as Minster Lees and 
Sheerness Beaches both fly the prestigious Blue Flag. The borough 
is home to significant woodland assets such as the Blean Woodlands 
which provide community recreation opportunities and are rich in 
wildlife. There are a wealth of existing projects, run by communities, 
organisations and SBC which have GBI at their centre and already 
go a long way in increasing community engagement and improving 
the environment for all. 
 
Despite efforts to date, Swale continues to face unique challenges 
including high levels of inactivity amongst residents, concentrated 
pockets of poor air qualit
[...]
IRONMENT 

The National Planning Policy Framework ('the Framework') sets out the Governments definition of sustainable development and identifies how planning policies 

for England are expected to be applied. The Framework also provides guidance on Local Plan making and site allocation requirements that local planning 

authorities need to meet.  

The Framework is purposefully positive, opportunity focused and pro-growth in seeking to facilitate development which will contribute to meeting the wider 

Government objectives.    

Paragraph 20 outlines that Strategic Policies as set by local authorities that set out an overall strategy for the pattern, scale and quality of development, making 

specific provision for the ‘conservation and enhancement of the natural, built and historic environment, including landscapes and green infrastructure, and 

planning measures to address climate change mitigation and adaptation.’ 

Within Section 8 (Promoting Healthy and Safe Communities), the Framework states that planning policies and decisions should aim to achieve healthy, inclusive 

and safe places which: 

 Promote social interaction, including opportunities for meetings between people who might not otherwise come into contact with each other 

 Enable and support healthy lifestyles, especially where this would address identified local health and well-being needs – for example through the 

provision of safe and accessible green infrastructure, sports facilities, local shops, access to healthier food, allotments and layouts that encourage 

walking and cycling (Paragraph 91) 

In section 14, the Framework emphasises that responding to climate change is central to the economic, social and environmental dimensions of sustainable 

development. Plans should take a proactive approach to mitigating and adapting to climate change, taking into account the long-term implications for flood risk, 

coastal change, water supply, biodiversity and landscapes, and the risk of overhe

Minutes of the meeting


- 79 -

LOCAL PLAN PANEL

MINUTES of the Virtual Meeting held via Skype on Thursday, 3 September 2020 
from 7.00pm - 8.00pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock (Chairman), Monique Bonney (Vice-
Chairman), Alastair Gould, James Hunt, Carole Jackson, Elliott Jayes, Denise 
Knights (substitute for Councillor Eddie Thomas), Peter Marchington, 
Benjamin Martin, Richard Palmer and Ghlin Whelan.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Philippa Davies, Natalie Earl, James Freeman, Jo Millard, 
Jill Peet, Karen Sinclair and Aaron Wilkinson.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Derek Carnell, Steve Davey, Hannah Perkin, 
Bill Tatton and Tony Winckless.

APOLOGY: Councillor Eddie Thomas.

65 INTRODUCTION 

The Chairman explained that the meeting would be conducted in accordance with 
the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panel (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 
No. 392.

The Chairman welcomed all Members, officers and members of the public to the 
meeting.

66 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 July 2020 (Minute Nos. 27 – 31) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

67 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

68 KENT DOWNS AONB CONSULTATION DRAFT MANAGEMENT PLAN 

The Planning Policy Consultant introduced the report which set out the review of 
the Management Plan and asked Members to agree the Council’s formal response 
to the draft Kent Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) Management 
Plan.  She explained that Management Plans were required to be reviewed every 
five years, jointly with the 12 other authorities in Kent that had AONB areas, and 
she highlighted the changes from the previous Management Plan in the report.

The Planning Policy Consultant said that the Council had commented on the earlier, 
formal draft document and advised that the current consultation sought further 
views before its adoption.  She drew attention to the suggested response at 
Appendix II.



Local Plan Panel 3 September 2020 

- 80 -

In response to a Member’s question on whether the wording around the definition of 
‘setting’ had changed, the Planning Policy Consultant advised that it was similar to 
the current Management Plan although she advised that the AONB unit had 
recently published a position statement on ‘setting’, outlining its interpretation when 
considering development proposals, and this could be viewed on their website.  In 
the discussion that followed, the Member said that the wording was not strong 
enough to preserve the AONB as development could be built right up to the 
boundary of it.  She added that the setting position statement was a separate 
document not included in the policy and she suggested that it should be included in 
the policy to be easily identified.  

Members discussed the impact of polytunnels as referred to in the Management 
Plan on page 73 of the agenda and a Member said there needed to be a clearer 
position of expectation.

A Member said that biodiversity net gain must be achieved, and the Management 
Plan should be encouraging improvement, not just the maintenance of, biodiversity.  
He said there needed to be a policy to support all individual sites such as back 
gardens and roadsides.  The Member said that overall biodiversity improvements 
on an acre by acre level, for the whole of the AONB, should be considered. In 
referring to 3.6 Sustainable development – principles on page 43 of the report, he 
said that a specific biodiversity enhancement policy should be added to the 
Management Plan.

A Member highlighted the contradiction of some of the responses in Appendix 2 
which included information that did not support agreement with the question, whilst 
the strongly agree option was ticked, and he gave examples at questions 29, 53, 
and 57. He asked why there was no response to question 58?  The Planning Policy 
Consultant said this would be updated and clarified that no comments had been 
received to question 58.

A Member referred to the wording at paragraph 7.4, Shooting in woodlands on page 
85 of the report and said that it was poorly explained as it seemed to be 
encouraging the shooting of birds to control grey squirrels.  She said that 
woodlands needed to be managed but shooting was not the only answer.  The 
majority of Members agreed and supported a request for feedback to be given on 
this.

In summary, the Planning Policy Consultant agreed to update the response to 
include:

 More attention drawn to the impact of the setting of the AONB;
 more detail on the impact of polytunnels;
 reinforce the importance of biodiversity;
 update the response to tick boxes in questions 29, 53 and 57; and
 concern over shooting in woodlands.



Local Plan Panel 3 September 2020 

- 81 -

Recommended:

(1) That, subject to any additional comments, the Council’s response to 
the consultation on the draft Kent Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
Management Plan at Appendix 2 of the report be agreed.

69 SETTLEMENT HIERARCHY STUDY 

The Planner introduced the report which outlined the need to provide a positive 
vision for the future of Swale and set out a strategy for the pattern, scale and quality 
of development.  He explained that the Settlement Hierarchy was reviewed to 
consider whether any changes were required as part of the Local Plan review and 
whilst a settlement hierarchy was not required by the National Planning Policy 
Framework, the identification of settlement tiers was a well-established principle of 
plan-making.

The Planner explained that a settlement hierarchy contributed to the formation of 
the settlement strategy by giving the most sustainable locations within the Borough, 
giving the best access to services and facilities, and it assisted officers in 
development management when considering planning applications. He said that no 
changes were proposed to the existing hierarchy.

The Planner asked Members to email any amendments to the settlement audit 
matrix as it was a snapshot in time and might not be entirely up to date.

In referring to the settlement audit matrix, a Member said that more detail should be 
included in services in a geographical area as some of these were limited.  In 
response, the Planner advised that more detail such as capacity of schools or GP 
services would be included when the Local Plan was drafted, and the settlement 
hierarchy was a general overview.

A Member said that local Members’ input was vital and suggested the report and 
Settlement Hierarchy Study documents be sent out to all Members to make 
comments.

There was a discussion on internet services and a Member said different levels of 
internet access connectivity might be received by different parts of a community, 
particularly in rural villages.  The Planning Policy Manager said that Kent County 
Council had produced work on broadband connection in the county and it was a key 
piece of information that fed into the Infrastructure Delivery Plan work that was 
being prepared for the Local Plan review.  She added that broadband speed was 
critical infrastructure, particularly for the rural areas.

Recommended:

(1) That the report and the Settlement Hierarchy Study at Appendix I be 
noted subject to the receipt of responses from Members by 9 September 
2020, and be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Planning and Deputy 
Cabinet Member for Planning to consider the implications of any changes.



Local Plan Panel 3 September 2020 

- 82 -

70 GREEN AND BLUE INFRASTRUCTURE STUDY 

The Senior Planner introduced the report which set out the Green and Blue 
Infrastructure (GBI) Strategy for Swale.  She said that it was recognised as critical 
infrastructure for the health of Swale’s residents, wildlife and habitats.

The Senior Planner said that the strategy looked at Swale’s current infrastructure 
resource, green and blue infrastructure priorities going forward, the multi-
functionality of green and blue infrastructure and the opportunities in Swale.  She 
advised that the strategy would be part of the evidence base for the Local Plan 
review, would help to form policies for the emerging Local Plan and would be used 
to help determine planning applications.

Finally, the Senior Planner said many of the projects were long-term aspirations 
that would be delivered by collaborative working with a wide range of organisations 
and community groups through a variety of funding streams, as highlighted in the 
appendices to the strategy.  She asked if any typing errors could be highlighted to 
her to forward to the consultants to update the document.

A Member asked how the aspirations in the strategy were turned into reality?  In 
response, the Senior Planner said that there would be a lot of collaborative working 
with partner organisations such as Natural England, The Wildlife Trust, and Parish 
and Town Councils.  She said that there was a range of delivery mechanisms.  The 
Senior Planner added that it was always useful to have schemes in a strategy so 
that a bid for funding could be made when it became available.  She highlighted 
that it was a long-term plan that could be delivered through different teams and 
services throughout the Council.

The Chairman praised the good work carried out in the strategy and suggested an 
action plan to deliver the aims within the next 5 or 6 years.  The Senior Planner said 
that some work would be delivered through the Local Plan, and she would raise 
with members of the Green Grid Group the suggestion of an action plan at their 
next meeting.

In response to a Member’s question, the Senior Planner agreed to include Marine 
Coastal Zones in the strategy.

A Member supported the inclusion of Milton Creek Country Park but highlighted the 
lack of smaller spaces such as The Meads Woodlands and Iwade Country Park.  
He also highlighted the lack of direct access from The Meads Community 
Woodland to Chalkwell as stated at paragraph 6.32 on page 331 of the report.  The 
Senior Planner advised that not all spaces were listed in the report due to the high 
number of spaces the Swale area was fortunate to have and because of budget 
constraints but they would be included in the in the maps in the Local Plan.

A Member requested that the final report from the consultants be circulated to all 
Members.

In response to a question from a Member, the Senior Planner advised that, due to 
budget constraints not all Parish and Town Councils were consulted on the Strategy 



Local Plan Panel 3 September 2020 

- 83 -

but once agreed, it could be shared with local Members and would be circulated to 
Parish and Town Councils. 

Recommended:

(1)  That the report and the Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy for Swale 
in appendices I, II and III be noted.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


